



\$~A-11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 411/2024**

SHRIRAM GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTDAppellant

Through: Ms. Sunanda Nimisha, Advocate and
Mr. Surjan Singh, Advocate for the
insurance company.

versus

ASHOK KUMAR & ORS.Respondent

Through: Mr. Pankaj Gupta, Advocate for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

% **22.08.2024**

CM APPL. 48061/2024

1. The instant application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure has been filed by respondent No.1 seeking following relief:-

“Directions be passed to the Registrar General Delhi High Court to release 75% of the amount so deposited by the appellant insurance co in favor of the Respondent No. 1 in his saving bank account; or”

2. Issue notice.

3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the non-applicant/ insurance company accepted notice and prayed for two weeks' time to file reply. Let him file reply within two weeks as prayed. Rejoinder, if any, shall be filed within one week thereafter.

4. List on 3rd October, 2024.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

AUGUST 22, 2024

NA/sm