



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 411/2024**

SHRIRAM GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTDAppellant

Through: **Ms. Sunanda Nimisha and Mr. Surjan
Singh, Advocates.**

versus

ASHOK KUMAR & ORS.Respondents

Through: **Mr. Pankaj Gupta, Advocate for R-1.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

03.10.2024

%

CM APPL. 48061/2024

1. Application filed under Section 151 CPC by respondent No.1 for release of the compensation amount.
2. It is submitted that in the accident respondent No.1 had suffered grievous injury and has suffered amputation of one leg despite the award being given in his favour, not a penny has been released to him.
3. Considering his precarious health conditions and his disability, it is requested that pending the appeal some amount be released to the Respondent No.1.
4. Learned counsel for the Insurance Company submits that the present appeal has been filed challenging the quantum as well as the negligence of the driver.
5. Considering the submissions, a sum of Rs.4,08,000/- is directed



to be released to Respondent No.1 forthwith by the Registrar General.

6. Application stands disposed of.

MAC.APP. 411/2024

1. Matter be listed on the date fixed i.e. 04.11.2024.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

OCTOBER 3, 2024

rk