



\$~59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 411/2024**

SHRIRAM GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTDAppellant

Through: **Ms. Sunanda Nimisha, Advocate.**

versus

ASHOK KUMAR & ORS.Respondents

Through: **Mr. Pankaj Gupta, Advocate for R1.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **24.10.2024**

CM APPL. 62698/2024 (for extension of time for depositing the award)

1. The Application under Section 151 CPC has been filed on behalf of the Insurance Company seeking extension of time to deposit the compensation amount pursuant to the Order dated 17.08.2024.
2. It is submitted that in the said Order, Insurance Company had been directed to deposit the entire compensation amount within four weeks. The cheque was prepared on 04.09.2024 but the same could not be deposited in the Court on account of personal difficulty of the learned counsel. Extension of time is, therefore, sought.
3. As submitted, the cheque be deposited within one week.
4. The Application is disposed of.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

OCTOBER 24, 2024/RS