



\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 411/2024**

SHRIRAM GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTDAppellant

Through:

versus

ASHOK KUMAR & ORS.Respondents

Through: **Mr. Pankaj Gupta, Advocate for R-1.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% **27.04.2026**

CM APPL. 27732/2026 (Release of the amount)

1. This application seeks release of partial amount in favour of respondent no. 1/injured-claimant.
2. Injured-claimant has suffered 85% permanent disability in relation to right lower limb and, as per *Mr. Pankaj Gupta*, counsel appearing on behalf of the claimant, has only received *Rs. 4,08,000/-* as per the order date 03rd October 2024, despite entire compensation pursuant to order dated 07th August 2024.
3. A cross-appeal has also been filed by them, being ***MAC.APP. 422/2024***, seeking enhancement of compensation.
4. He states that right knee of the injured-claimant was amputated as result of the accident and claimant is not in position to work. Besides, the plea of the Insurance Company may not subsist with regard to the



involvement of the vehicle, considering that the FIR has been registered against the driver of the offending vehicle and he has also been charge-sheeted, which is not denied by the counsel for the Insurance Company.

5. In this view of the matter, it would be appropriate to release 50% of the compensation amount to the claimant along with the accrued interest as per the directions of the MACT award; it is so directed.

6. List on 9th October, 2026 the date is already fixed.

7. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

APRIL 27, 2026/ar/bp